
ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

will meet on Thursday, 10th May, 2018

at 7.30 pm

DESBOROUGH SUITE - TOWN HALL, 

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend this meeting.
Nabihah Hassan-Farooq Democratic Services 01628 796345

Issued: 1st May 2018

In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly 
and calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the 

lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street (immediately adjacent to the Town 
Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Item Subject Page No.

1.  Welcome -

2.  Apologies For Absence -

3.  Minutes Of Meeting on 6th March 2018 3 - 6

4.  Membership Update -

5.  Review of Proposed Agreed Syllabus from September 2018 7 - 20

6.  Syllabus Launch -

7.  Any Other Business -

8.  Dates Of Future Meetings 

Wednesday 6th June at 7.30pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Maidenhead.

-

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 

6 March 2018

PRESENT: Michael Gammage (Chairman), Karen Butler (Vice-Chairman), Saghir Ahmed, 
Deborah Firth, Ila Gangotra, Hillary Harris, Margaret Dudley Barbara Meaney, Louise Ceska, 
Cllr Natasha Airey, Cllr Mohammed Ilyas and Cllr Richard Kellaway.

Officers in attendance: Anne Andrews, Clive Haines and Nabihah Hassan-Farooq 
ACTION

1 Welcome

The Chair began the meeting by welcoming all Members. 

2 Apologies For Absence

Apologies of absence were received from Reverend Sally Lynch, Reverend 
Rosie Webb, Chris Sayers, Deborah Firth, Ravinder Singh Zandu and Ceri 
Neil. 

3 Minutes Of Meeting on the 28th November 2017

That the minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate 
record. 

4 Matters Arising

No further items were raised by Members. 

5 Agreed Syllabus Review

Anne Andrews gave a presentation to the SACRE which set out changes to the 
syllabus. The Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review included the need to 
align with most recent national early years framework (2017) for early years 
along with the added expectation that schools were ensuring their EYFS RE 
was aligned with the most recent EYFS national framework. 

The presentation highlighted the following points:
 
By the end of KS2, Christianity would be taught in every year group plus 
Hinduism, Islam, Judaism and Sikhism. Other religions could be included but 
were not compulsory. There was a new requirement to include a secular 
worldview at KS3. 

Members also discussed ways in which the SACRE would make decisions on 
how to disseminate the revised syllabus to the schools in their locality. 
Members also discussed whether a data set had been used for the 
recommendation for inclusion of other faiths into earlier Key Stages, and it was 
confirmed that VA Schools as Church schools had freedom and did not need to 
follow the agreed syllabus. Members discussed the inclusion of Islam at KS1 
and agreed that the inclusion of this religion was a positive move and reactive 
to the recent PREVENT guidance. It was clarified that Islam would be taught 
once in KS1 and once in KS3 and that Christianity would continue being taught 
in every year group. Councillor Airey asked for consistency around ‘secular 
world views’ within the syllabus as there had been some mention of 

3

Agenda Item 3



ii

‘humanism,’ which could lead to a heavily weighted preference to teach 
humanism. Members also discussed whether the inclusion of chronology of 
religions should be included and it was clarified that children in classrooms do 
already receive support in understanding the chronology of religions. 
 
ACTION- That the term ‘humanism’ be removed and replaced with a 
‘secular world view’ or ‘non-religious worldview’ to allow freedom of 
choice for the ‘secular world/non-religious worldview’ to be taught and to 
help give clearer guidance for all teachers. 

That an outline of all Key stages (1-3) questions overview was discussed, 
which included current key questions which would be amended to add clarity in 
light of consultation and feedback. The Chair suggested that any suggestions 
for the questions should be sent through to Anne Andrews by the 23rd March 
2018.  It was also agreed that at KS4, that all students would have a statutory 
entitlement to RE at KS4 and that they should all have access to an accredited 
course e.g. GCSE and that this expectation should be strengthened and that 
the expectation was that children at KS4 should have 40 hours of RE. 
Members discussed the requirement of GCSE RE examinations and that they 
included two religious worldview examinations and that some syllabus’ 
included philosophy and ethics. 

ACTION- That Anne Andrew feeds back to Jan Lever regarding the 
previous requirement for KS4 and whether the original wording should be 
retained. 

The SACRE discussed attainment targets 1 and 2, which included “learning 
about” and “learning from” religions and worldviews. Members disagreed with 
the “learning about” and “learning from” structure and would like to see this 
changed. Karen Butler stated that further consultations with teachers was 
needed to gain more insight into this. 

ACTION- For All SACRE Members to email Jan Lever individually with 
their views and recommendations for “learning about” and “learning 
from”. 
Members were also reminded that voluntary schools were free to depart from 
the agreed syllabus conference as they were governed by separate rules and 
guidance. The composite of religions being taught throughout the year were 
discussed, and it was noted that the addition of alternate religions would be 
taught within the smaller term of the school year. The enquiry approach had 
been retained and there had been more emphasis upon the 4-step teaching 
and learning process had been achieved. A decision had been made to work 
on making key concepts of each religion and worldview to be studied as 
mandatory and more explicit to help teachers focus on these. Teachers had 
advised that they did not understand the concepts and that there was a 
disconnect between the questions and listed key concepts. Members 
discussed the need for cohesive definitions to be embedded or to remove the 
key concepts. 

Next steps included, discussions between the SACRES at the Spring term 
SACRE meetings and for further thoughts to be sent to Jan Lever by the 29th 
March 2018. The final draft of the Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus Review was 
to be discussed at the Hub meeting on the 24th April at Shute End, 
Wokingham. Members were unhappy with the time slot given to discuss the 
syllabus and felt that more time should be given to this session. There was also 
an opportunity for all SACRE members to be walked through the revised 
syllabus and discuss it at the Pan-Berkshire SACRE ‘training’ event being held 
on the 24th April, 2018 at Wokingham. The Teacher’s focus group and SACREs 

4



iii

were to discuss final draft during May 2018 and for any members to send any 
comments to Jan Lever by the 25th May 2018. The final version would be sent 
to all SACRE Hub Members in June for approval. It was agreed that each 
SACRE would need to write its own foreword for the revised syllabus and that 
this would be signed off by the relevant Chief Executive/Director of Education 
for each local authority and sent to Jan Lever by the 15th June 2018. 

6 Pan-Berkshire Hub Agreed Syllabus Review

Training Session to be held on; 

 The Hub Session at Shute End, Wokingham on the 24th April 2018. 

7 AOB

No further matters were raised. 

8 Dates of Future Meetings
TBC  

The meeting, which began at 7.40 pm, ended at 9.04 pm

9
10

5



This page is intentionally left blank



The Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 2018-2023

©  Copyright of this document is the property of the 6 Lo
[...]
 key questions that are mostly framed as open questions and integrate attainment 

targets 1 and 2, maintain the enquiry approach and address the same content /subject 
knowledge as the previous syllabus questions, keep ‘believing, belonging, behaving’.

This succinct document is designed to make it easy for teachers working in the different Key 
Stages to see what the expectations are for their particular Key Stage, by providing a 2-page 
‘pull-out’ piece summarising the outcomes, questions etc

The group discussed Draft 5 and useful points were made that have been incorporated into the 
attached Draft 6.

SV asked a question about the guidance and how soon it could be ready. Some will be ready by the 
syllabus launch dates and new material would need to be added during the coming year.

SACREs need to work out where the guidance will be hosted e.g. on their LA web pages?

JL asked if each LA wants to design their own syllabus in terms of appearance and logo but it was 
agreed that JL sources a graphic designer as this will keep consistency in what is, after all, a joint 
syllabus. 

SACREs need to decide how many copies they will print, how it is bound and how they will 
disseminate it. 

ML suggested that SACREs will need to form working groups to maintain, produce and work on the 
guidance. 

DT requested that the requirement for all schools to teach RE is highlighted. (Now done in Draft 6)

SV requested information on withdrawal to make it clear what the expectation is. (Noted to include 
in guidance)

ML asked a question about the Foreword and the legal situation was clarified.

17



4

SV required that the requirement for Y9s who have started GCSE still to receive RS be made much 
clearer. (Now done in Draft 6)

Lively, informed discussion about the key questions leading to debate about the underpinning 
purpose of RE and the best approach and pedagogy. 

NA raised the question of humanism/non-religious world view/atheist/secularist – group agreed the  
wording: a non-religious worldview e.g. Humanism (Now done in Draft 6)

Syllabus review actions, next steps and deadlines:
1. SACREs and teacher Focus Group to discuss Draft 6 during May and send any last thoughts 

to JL by email by 5pm, 25th May. No amends/thoughts will be accepted after this date as 
the syllabus will need to be ratified and printed etc in time for launch events in July;

2. SACRE Hub members to be sent the final copy early June to ratify;
3. Forewords for the revised syllabus. Each SACRE will need to write its own Foreword for the 

revised syllabus. This will need to be signed off by the Chief Executive Officer/ Director of 
Education of each Council and be sent to Jan Lever by email by 5pm 15th June 2018;

4. SACREs will also need to make their own decisions as to how they will disseminate the 
revised syllabus to their schools;

5. Please send JL your current LA logo if it has changed since the printing of the current 
syllabus in 2012.

3. Agreed syllabus launch/intro events
ACTION
Each SACRE to send ALL details f their launch event to JL so she can invite all Directory 
contributors to attend all the events.
JL needs confirmation of:
Date, time, venue, name and contact details of the person they should RSVP to
Send to JL by 5pm on 25 May so invitation can be sent out in time for the July events.

Each SACRE is organising its own launch/introductory event:
West Berkshire: 3 July
Wokingham 9 July
RBWM 9 July
Bracknell Forest 10 July
Slough 12 July
Reading tbc

Deadline dates: 25 May and 22 June

Thank you for all the comments and thought on the syllabus so far.

Jan Lever (Hub manager on behalf of Berkshire SACREs)
jan@janlevergroup.com

18

mailto:jan@janlevergroup.com


5

Feedback/comments on Draft 6

From:  ……………………………………… SACRE

19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes Of Meeting on 6th March 2018
	5 Review of Proposed Agreed Syllabus from September 2018
	Summer 2018 Hub notes and prompts




Minutes of the meeting


i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

10 May 2018

PRESENT: Michael Gammage (Chairman), Saghir Ahmed, Rev Margaret Dudley, 
Deborah Firth, Hilary Harris, Barbara Meaney and Councillor Natasha Airey.

Officers in attendance: Anne Andrews, Clive Haines and Nabihah Hassan-Farooq
ACTION

1 Welcome

The Chair began the meeting by welcoming all Members. The meeting was 
deemed inquorate under the ASC constitution terms, however, Members were 
in agreement to continue the meeting without any formal recommendations. It 
was agreed that all recommendations would be made at the next SACRE and 
ASC group meeting which would be held on the 6th June, 2018. 

2 Apologies For Absence

Apologies of absence were received from Reverend Rosie Webb, Karen Butler 
(Vice-Chair), Cllr Ilyas, Cllr Kellaway, Ravinder Singh Zandu, Ila Gangotra and 
Reverend Sally Lynch. 

3 Minutes Of Meeting on 6th March 2018

That the minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate 
record. 

4 Membership Update

No updates were received. 

5 Review of Proposed Agreed Syllabus from September 2018

The Chair outlined the progress which had been made on the draft review of 
the syllabus. An email from Karen Butler (vice-chair) was read to the group and 
outlined that there was some work to be carried out with the syllabus draft and 
that there had been good representation, changes to non-religious world views 
had been welcomed and that Teachers had been enthusiastic to revisions. 

Anne Andrews (RE adviser) informed the group that she had sent the sixth 
draft version of the agreed syllabus to all of the Church of England Schools in 
Berkshire. Members of the group were updated on the conversations that had 
occurred at the hub group meeting earlier in the month at Wokingham Borough 
Council. It was raised that use of the word “how” within Key stage questions 
could be adapted or combined as long as the context was maintained. 
Members were reminded that the final deadline for comments was the 20th May 
2018 and that these should be forwarded directly to Jan Lever. Members 
agreed that the length and format of the agreed syllabus document was good 
for KS1 and KS2 teachers. Members discussed that there had been no radical 
changes to the syllabus and that this made it easier for teachers to create or 
amend existing teaching materials. The expected outcomes referenced 
throughout the document were welcomed for schools that currently had 
discovery or diocesan values. 



ii

Members discussed whether the inclusion of “for e.g. humanism, atheism, 
secularism” as an alternative to wording throughout the document should be 
used. It was felt that the original wording could encourage teachers to use 
humanism as a secondary option, which was not seen as negative but limited 
teachers to  teaching a particular non-religious world view and that it was 
important to allow teachers to have freedom to teach other specialist world 
views. It was agreed that this would be raised with Jan Lever and that 
particular attention to alternate non-religious world views would be dealt with in 
the foreword or glossary of the document. It was also highlighted that as this is 
a pan-Berkshire document not all of the recommendations from RBWM would 
necessarily be taken into account. 

Funding for the implementation of the syllabus, online guidance and hosting of 
any website were discussed. It was noted that the Berkshire SACRE budgets 
differed and that there would be a proposed fee of £900 per SACRE to 
maintain and host the syllabus, its framework and online guidance. Clive 
Haines, Schools Leadership Development Manager confirmed that the annual 
SACRE budget was £6000 and that after the launch of the syllabus conference 
that the budget would be approximately £3000. Members were informed that 
there had been some guidance around funding given at the hub meeting and 
that there was still some consultation with the Berkshire SACRE groups to be 
carried out. It was discussed that further guidance on costs were needed and 
that Anne Andrews would liaise with Jan Lever and deliver an update to the 
next SACRE Group meeting to be held in June. Members wanted the guidance 
to be available before the start of the September term to allow Teachers to plan 
ahead. 

6 Syllabus Launch

Anne Andrews informed the forum that the syllabus launch would take place on 
the 9th July at Moor Hall. The session would aim to introduce the syllabus and 
host relevant workshops in the afternoon. Members discussed that the event 
would be better utilised by providing more time for teachers as they would have 
dispensations to attend. Different ideas of how the day could be organised 
were discussed and it was agreed that the relevant leads would meet to 
discuss the arrangements in more detail and update the group in due course.  

7 Any Other Business

No further matters were raised. 

8 Dates Of Future Meetings

The date of the next SACRE group was confirmed as the 6th June at 6pm, 
which would be followed by an Agreed Syllabus Conference at 7.30pm. 

The meeting, which began at 7.37 pm, ended at 8.34 pm


